
2022 University of Illinois Football
Overall Statistics (as of Oct 15, 2022)

  
Team Statistics ILL OPP
SCORING 182 62
    Points Per Game 26.00 8.86
FIRST DOWNS 158 86
    Rushing 74 30
    Passing 71 43
    Penalty 13 13
RUSHING YARDAGE 1392 545
    Yards gained 1552 784
    Yards lost 160 239
    Attempts 317 197
    Avg Per Attempt 4.4 2.8
    Avg Per Game 198.9 77.9
    TDs Rushing 9 3
PASSING YARDAGE 1518 1003
    Att-Comp-Int 222-156-3 212-93-12
    Avg Per Attempt 6.84 4.73
    Avg Per Catch 9.73 10.78
    Avg Per Game 216.86 143.29
    TDs Passing 10 2
TOTAL OFFENSE 2910 1548
    Total Plays 539 409
    Avg Per Play 5.4 3.8
    Avg Per Game 415.7 221.1
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 7-142 20-447
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 18-111 3--2
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 12-98 3-0
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 20.29 22.35
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 6.17 -0.67
INT RETURN AVERAGE 8.17 0.00
FUMBLES-LOST 12-9 8-4
PENALTIES-YARDS 48-444 33-294
    Avg Per Game 63.43 42.00
PUNTS-YARDS 31-1180 48-1979
    Avg Per Punt 38.06 41.23
    Net Punt Avg 38.13 38.08
KICKOFFS-YARDS 41-2460 21-1313
    Avg Per Kick 60.00 62.52
    Net Kick Avg 41.29 42.43
TIME OF POSSESSION 04:03:52 02:56:08
    Per Game 34:50 25:10
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 41-108 26-98
    3rd-Down Pct 37.96 % 26.53 %
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 10-16 2-9
    4th-Down Pct 62.50 % 22.22 %
SACKS BY-YARDS 23-168 11-70
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 20 5
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 14-18 9-12
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES 26-33 7-11
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 13-33 3-11
PAT-ATTEMPTS 20-20 5-5
ATTENDANCE 199,673 117,859
    Dates-Avg Per Date 5-39,935 2-58,930
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
08/27/2022 WYOMING W 38-6 1-0 , 0-0 03:31 37,832

* 09/02/2022 at Indiana L 20-23 1-1 , 0-1 03:58 44,357
09/10/2022 VIRGINIA W 24-3 2-1 , 0-1 03:42 33,669
09/22/2022 CHATTANOOGA W 31-0 3-1 , 0-1 03:05 37,579

* 10/01/2022 at Wisconsin W 34-10 4-1 , 1-1 03:30 73,502
* 10/08/2022 IOWA W 9-6 5-1 , 2-1 03:41 44,910
* 10/15/2022 MINNESOTA W 26-14 6-1 , 3-1 03:14 45,683

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Illinois 55 50 48 29 182
Opponents 19 26 10 7 62



 
 
# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
2 Brown, Chase 7 192 1096 37 1059 5.5 4 49 151.29
23 Love III, Reggie 7 31 163 14 149 4.8 1 33 21.29
22 Hayden, Chase 6 22 94 7 87 4.0 0 23 14.50
3 DeVito, Tommy 7 40 128 77 51 1.3 4 18 7.29
0 McCray, Josh 1 8 31 0 31 3.9 0 9 31.00
9 Sitkowski, Artur 3 5 19 1 18 3.6 0 11 6.00
21 Laughery, Aidan 1 3 9 0 9 3.0 0 5 9.00
1 Williams, Isaiah 7 5 12 8 4 0.8 0 8 0.57
82 Ford, Luke 7 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.00

Team 7 11 0 16 -16 -1.5 0 0 -2.29
Total 7 317 1552 160 1392 4.4 9 49 198.86
Opponents 7 197 784 239 545 2.8 3 44 77.86

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
3 DeVito, Tommy 7 145.85 138-196-2 70.41 % 1415 10 63 202.14
9 Sitkowski, Artur 3 98.61 18-25-1 72.00 % 103 0 34 34.33
2 Brown, Chase 7 0.00 0-1-0 0.00 % 0 0 0 0.00

Total 7 139.87 156-222-3 70.27 % 1518 10 63 216.86
Opponents 7 75.40 93-212-12 43.87 % 1003 2 62 143.29

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
13 Bryant, Pat 7 25 371 14.84 2 43 53.00
1 Williams, Isaiah 7 47 346 7.36 2 63 49.43
7 Hightower, Brian 7 25 302 12.08 1 35 43.14
2 Brown, Chase 7 15 107 7.13 2 40 15.29
42 Marchese, Michael 7 5 98 19.60 2 39 14.00
14 Washington, Casey 7 10 95 9.50 0 24 13.57
11 Morris, Jonah 6 4 55 13.75 0 21 9.17
89 Reiman, Tip 7 7 51 7.29 1 12 7.29
82 Ford, Luke 7 6 30 5.00 0 9 4.29
80 Beatty, Hank 6 4 23 5.75 0 8 3.83
85 Scott, Miles 7 3 19 6.33 0 19 2.71
22 Hayden, Chase 6 2 12 6.00 0 8 2.00
0 McCray, Josh 1 2 7 3.50 0 5 7.00
23 Love III, Reggie 7 1 5 5.00 0 5 0.71

Team 7 0 -3 -∞ 0 0 -0.43
Total 7 156 1518 9.73 10 63 216.86
Opponents 7 93 1003 10.78 2 62 143.29

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
1 Williams, Isaiah 13 86 6.62 0 24
87 Case, Kody 2 16 8.00 0 14
85 Scott, Miles 2 9 4.50 0 5
80 Beatty, Hank 1 0 0 0 0

Total 18 111 6.17 0 24
Opponents 3 -2 -0.67 0 10

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
7 Smith, Kendall 4 41 10.25 0 22
2 Bailey, Matthew 2 5 2.50 0 5
21 Martin, Jartavius 2 0 0.00 0 0
31 Witherspoon, Devon 1 40 40.00 0 40
88 Randolph Jr., Keith 1 12 12.00 0 12
30 Brown, Sydney 1 0 0.00 0 0
10 Nicholson, Tahveon 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 12 98 8.17 0 40
Opponents 3 0 0.00 0 0

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
16 Vining, Peyton 7 142 20.29 0 43

Total 7 142 20.29 0 43
Opponents 20 447 22.35 0 92

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
2 Bailey, Matthew 1 0 0.00 1 0

Total 1 0 0.00 1 0
Opponents 3 13 4.33 0 8



 
 PAT

# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
5 Griffin, Caleb — 7 18-18 — — — — — 39
2 Brown, Chase 6 — — — — — — — 36
3 DeVito, Tommy 4 — — — — — — — 24
98 Pinton, Fabrizio — 7 2-2 — — — — — 23
13 Bryant, Pat 2 — — — — — — — 12
42 Marchese, Michael 2 — — — — — — — 12
1 Williams, Isaiah 2 — — — — — — — 12
2 Bailey, Matthew 1 — — — — — — — 6
7 Hightower, Brian 1 — — — — — — — 6
23 Love III, Reggie 1 — — — — — — — 6
89 Reiman, Tip 1 — — — — — — — 6

Total 20 14 20-20 — — — — — 182
Opponents 5 9 5-5 — — — — — 62

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
5 Griffin, Caleb 7-11 63.64 % 0-0 3-3 2-3 2-4 0-1 48 0

98 Pinton, Fabrizio 7-7
100.00

% 0-0 3-3 4-4 0-0 0-0 37 0
Total 14-18 77.78 % 0-0 6-6 6-7 2-4 0-1 48 0
Opponents 9-12 75.00 % 0-1 0-0 3-4 6-7 0-0 46 0

FG Sequence Illinois Opponents
Wyoming 42,(27),51 (22),(46)
Indiana (29),(48) (39),(43),(43)
Virginia 31,(23),45 (42),41
Chattanooga (34) 43
Wisconsin (44),(31) (39)
Iowa (27),(37),(36) (32),(27),45
Minnesota (31),(23),(23),(30) -

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
3 DeVito, Tommy 7 236 51 1415 1466 209.43
2 Brown, Chase 7 193 1059 0 1059 151.29
23 Love III, Reggie 7 31 149 0 149 21.29
9 Sitkowski, Artur 3 30 18 103 121 40.33
22 Hayden, Chase 6 22 87 0 87 14.50
0 McCray, Josh 1 8 31 0 31 31.00
21 Laughery, Aidan 1 3 9 0 9 9.00
1 Williams, Isaiah 7 5 4 0 4 0.57

Team 7 11 -16 0 -16 -2.29
Total 7 539 1392 1518 2910 415.71
Opponents 7 409 545 1003 1548 221.14

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
19 Robertson, Hugh 31 1180 38.06 51 0 17 9 1 0

Total 31 1180 38.06 51 0 17 9 1 0
Opponents 48 1979 41.23 65 2 15 14 9 0

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
5 Griffin, Caleb 23 1453 63.2 16 1
16 McManus, Will 15 848 56.5 0 0
98 Pinton, Fabrizio 3 159 53.0 0 0

Total 41 2460 60.0 16 1
Opponents 21 1313 62.5 14 0



 
 

# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
2 Brown, Chase 7 1059 107 0 0 0 1166 166.57

1 Williams, Isaiah 7 4 346 86 0 0 436 62.29

13 Bryant, Pat 7 0 371 0 0 0 371 53.00

7 Hightower, Brian 7 0 302 0 0 0 302 43.14

23 Love III, Reggie 7 149 5 0 0 0 154 22.00

16 Vining, Peyton 7 0 0 0 142 0 142 20.29

22 Hayden, Chase 6 87 12 0 0 0 99 16.50

42 Marchese, Michael 7 0 98 0 0 0 98 14.00

14 Washington, Casey 7 0 95 0 0 0 95 13.57

11 Morris, Jonah 6 0 55 0 0 0 55 9.17

3 DeVito, Tommy 7 51 0 0 0 0 51 7.29

89 Reiman, Tip 7 0 51 0 0 0 51 7.29

7 Smith, Kendall 7 0 0 0 0 41 41 5.86

31 Witherspoon, Devon 7 0 0 0 0 40 40 5.71

0 McCray, Josh 1 31 7 0 0 0 38 38.00

82 Ford, Luke 7 0 30 0 0 0 30 4.29

85 Scott, Miles 7 0 19 9 0 0 28 4.00

80 Beatty, Hank 6 0 23 0 0 0 23 3.83

9 Sitkowski, Artur 3 18 0 0 0 0 18 6.00

87 Case, Kody 2 0 0 16 0 0 16 8.00

88 Randolph Jr., Keith 7 0 0 0 0 12 12 1.71

21 Laughery, Aidan 1 9 0 0 0 0 9 9.00

2 Bailey, Matthew 7 0 0 0 0 5 5 0.71

Team 7 -16 -3 0 0 0 -19 -2.71

Total 7 1392 1518 111 142 98 3261 465.86
Opponents 7 545 1003 -2 447 0 1993 284.71



 
 

Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
4 Newton, Jer'Zhan 7 16 21 37.0 8.0-45 4.0-37 — — 8 — — — —
21 Martin, Jartavius 7 25 8 33.0 2.0-8 1.0-6 2-0 8 — — — — —
38 Darkangelo, Isaac 7 13 17 30.0 2.5-6 1.0-3 — — 3 1-0 — — —
88 Randolph Jr., Keith 7 12 18 30.0 8.0-35 4.0-27 1-12 — 3 — — — —
30 Brown, Sydney 7 18 10 28.0 2.0-12 1.0-6 1-0 7 1 — 1 — —
49 Coleman, Seth 7 13 13 26.0 3.5-24 3.5-24 — 2 9 — — — —
17 Jacas, Gabe 7 11 11 22.0 4.0-33 4.0-33 — — 3 — — — —
31 Witherspoon, Devon 7 18 2 20.0 — — 1-40 11 — — — — —
8 Barnes, Tarique 7 12 5 17.0 5.0-18 1.0-6 — 2 1 — — — —
10 Nicholson, Tahveon 7 15 — 15.0 1.0-3 — 1-0 4 — — 1 — —
93 Avery, Calvin 7 6 7 13.0 1.0-2 — — — 1 — 1 — —
23 Edwards, TeRah 7 5 7 12.0 1.5-10 1.0-10 — — — 1-0 — — —
7 Smith, Kendall 7 7 5 12.0 — — 4-41 3 — — — — —
5 Hart Jr., Calvin 7 6 5 11.0 1.0-4 — — — — — — — —
6 Jennings, Terrell 7 9 — 9.0 1.0-9 — — — — — — — —
28 Rosiek, Dylan 7 4 3 7.0 1.0-2 — — — 1 — — — —
91 Woods, Jamal 5 3 4 7.0 0.5-2 — — — — — — — —
48 Barnes, Bryce 7 2 4 6.0 — — — — — — — — —
90 Bryant, Alec 6 3 2 5.0 1.5-9 1.5-9 — — 1 — — — —
33 Holmes, Ezekiel 3 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
42 Marchese, Michael 7 3 — 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
39 Odeluga, Kenenna 7 2 1 3.0 1.5-8 1.0-7 — 1 1 — — — —
TM Team 7 3 — 3.0 1.0-27 — — — — — — — —
2 Bailey, Matthew 7 1 1 2.0 — — 2-5 2 — 1-0 — — —
32 Leitzsey, Tailon 7 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
34 Meed, Ryan 7 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
20 Strain, Tyler 7 1 1 2.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
16 Vining, Peyton 7 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
25 Badie, Jared 2 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
40 Cooper, Shammond 5 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
1 Curry, Kionte 2 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
7 Hightower, Brian 7 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
41 Kreutz, James 3 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
55 McConnell, Sed 3 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
9 Rooks, Tyson 3 1 — 1.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
2 Brown, Chase 7 — — — — — — — — — — — —
13 Bryant, Pat 7 — — — — — — — — — — — —
3 DeVito, Tommy 7 — — — — — — — — — — — —
5 Griffin, Caleb 5 — — — — — — — — — — — —
23 Love III, Reggie 7 — — — — — — — — — — — —
98 Pinton, Fabrizio 3 — — — — — — — — — — — —
89 Reiman, Tip 7 — — — — — — — — — — — —
1 Williams, Isaiah 7 — — — — — — — — — — — —

Total 7 221 148 369.0 46.0-257 23.0-168 12-98 42 32 3-0 3 — —
Opponents 7 326 236 562.0 45.0-156 11.0-70 3-0 11 9 8-13 8 — —


